

No. 08-964

In The Supreme Court of The United States

BERNARD L. BILSKI AND RAND A. WARSAW,

Petitioners,

v.

**DAVID KAPPOS, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR,**

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
SECTION OF THE NEVADA STATE BAR, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Charles Dominick Lombino
Lombino Law Studio, Ltd.
2421 Enchantment Circle
Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702) 357-8620

Bryce K. Earl
Santoro, Driggs, Walch,
Kearney, Holley & Thompson
400 South Fourth Street
Third Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 791-0308

Robert C. Ryan*
Holland & Hart LLP
5441 Kietzke Lane
Second Floor
Reno, Nevada 89511
(775) 327-3000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. CONTRARY TO THE PATENT AND COPYRIGHT CLAUSE, THE “MACHINE OR TRANSFORMATION” TEST IMPROPERLY EXCLUDES USEFUL ARTS FROM SECTION 101, MAKING A POLICY DECISION THAT IS FOR CONGRESS TO DECIDE, NOT THE JUDICIARY	5
A. The Unique, Constitutionally Express Purpose of the Patent And Copyright Clause Is “To Promote the Progress of Science and Useful Arts” Generally	5
B. As Enacted, the Goal of the Patent Laws Must Be to Promote the Progress of Science and Useful Arts Generally, Subject to Action by Congress Under Applicable Countervailing Constitutional Powers	9

C.	The “Machine or Transformation” Test Nevertheless Interprets Section 101 to Exclude Innovative Useful Arts of the 21st Century and Beyond	16
D.	The “Machine or Transformation” Test Misconstrues Section 101 Contrary to the Express Purpose of the Patent and Copyright Clause and Without the Prerequisite Exclusionary Policy Action by Congress.....	18
II.	THE <i>BILSKI</i> HOLDING WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT NEVADA’S BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURIAL ACTIVITY.....	19
A.	New Technology Ventures Depend on Strong Intellectual Property Protection	19
B.	Nevada Will be Harmed by Adoption of the “Machine or Transformation” Test.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,
489 U.S. 141 (1989) 10

Cochrane v. Deener,
94 U.S. 780 (1877) 15

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980)*passim*

Diamond v. Diehr,
450 U.S. 175 (1981)14, 15, 16, 18

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
537 U.S. 186 (2003) 6, 10, 19

Gibbons v. Ogden,
9 Wheat. 1, 6 L. Ed. 23 (1824)..... 9

Gottschalk v. Benson,
409 U.S. 63 (1972) 16

Graham v. John Deere Co.,
383 U.S. 1 (1966)*passim*

In re Bilski,
545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred
International, Inc.*,
534 U.S. 124 (2001) 14, 15

<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	8
--	---

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8, Clause 8	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 100(b).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 273	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2181	9
NRS § 360.750	25
NRS § 704.7831	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 1979, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., 5 (1952); H. R. Rep. No. 1923, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1952)	14
--	----

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37	1
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 <i>Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 113 (Paul L. Ford Ed. 1895)	8, 11
--	-------

Howard A. Anawalt & Elizabeth S. Enayti, <i>IP Strategy, Complete Intellectual Property Planning, Access and Protection</i> (1996).....	23
Bruce Berman, <i>From Ideas to Assets: Investing Wisely in Intellectual Property</i> (2002).....	20, 22, 26
Jeffrey L. Brandt, <i>Turning Intellectual Assets into Business Assets</i> , "Jeffrey L. Brandt, <i>Turning Intellectual Assets into Business Assets</i> , in Berman (2002)	20, 24
Brief of Accenture and Pitney Bowes, Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petition.....	17
Posting of Angelo J. Bufalino, <i>IP Strategies (Part 1)</i> , to IPFrontline blog, http://www.ipfrontline.com/depts/article.asp?id=3698&deptid=3 (May 25, 2005).....	24
Jovica Carranza, <i>Patent Reform and Small Business Challenges: The Importance of Patent Rights and Commercial Competition</i> (Council on Foreign Relations, Roundtable on Technology, Innovation, and American Primacy: The Patent Crisis - An Update April 7, 2009)	21
Christopher R. Fine & Donald C. Palmer, <i>Patents on Wall Street</i> in Berman (2002)	22
M. Hamilton, <i>The Historical and Philosophical Underpinnings of the Copyright Clause</i> , 5 Occasional Papers in Intellectual Property from Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, Yeshiva U. 8 (1999)	5

Kenan Patrick Jarboe, <i>Reporting Intangibles: A Hard Look at Improving Business Information in the U.S.</i> , (Athena Alliance, Working Paper No. 01, April 2005)	21
James Jorasch, <i>The Process Laboratory</i> , in Berman (2002).....	26
H. Jackson Knight, <i>Intellectual Property “101”</i> , in Berman (2002).....	22
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Oliver Evans (May 1807), reprinted in <i>5 Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 75-76 (A.A. Lipscomb & A.E. Berg. Eds. 1903)	8
James E. Malackowski and David I. Wakefield, <i>Venture Investment Grounded in Intellectual Capital: Taking Patents to the Bank in Berman</i> (2002)	22
Meinhardt, <i>Inventions, Patents and Monopoly</i> , pp. 30-35 (London, 1946).....	6
Nev. Comm’n Econ. Dev. website, available at http://www.expand2nevada.com	25, 26
Nevada Energy website, available at http://www.nvenergy.com	26
Note, <i>Copyright, Congress, and Constitutionality</i> , 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2115 (2004).....	5, 8
L. Patterson, C. Joyce, <i>An Essay Concerning The Founders’ View of the Copyright Power Granted to Congress in Article I, Section 8, Clause 8 of the</i>	

<i>U.S. Constitution</i> , 52 Emory L. J. 909 (Spring 2003).....	8
Lauri J. Radding, <i>Investment Related Intellectual Property: Due Diligence Strategies and Concerns</i> 20 & App. A & B (Licensing Executives Society, Sept. 22, 2003)	23
Robert J. Shapiro & Kevin A. Hassett, <i>The Economic Value of Intellectual Property</i> (Sonecon, Intellectual Property Report Oct. 2005)	27
Gregory A. Stobbs, <i>Software Patents</i> 13 (2d ed. 2000).....	7
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>Office of Efficiency and Renewable Energy, Solar Energies Technologies Program</i> , (September, 2008)	26
USGS, Assessment of Moderate- and High-Temperature Geothermal Resources of the United States, Fact Sheet (2008)	25
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1972 (2d ed. 1952).....	12
